

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2013, the City Council awarded Contract No. 13-029/030 in the amount of \$8,327,447.20, by Resolution No. 13-0516, to John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc., for the installation of water and wastewater mains and the replacement of large valves at 46 locations; and,

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2014, the City Council awarded Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 13-029/030 in the amount of \$488,550.00, by Resolution No. 14-0766, for emergency repairs to a 60-inch wastewater main and other connected pipelines in the vicinity of Overton Road and Interstate Highway 45; and,

WHEREAS, Dallas Water Utilities staff conducted an internal television inspection and cleaning of a 30-inch wastewater main just west of North Central Expressway and south of Forest Lane near Park Central Place and discovered two major cavities along the pipeline requiring emergency repairs; and,

WHEREAS, the extent of emergency repair work requires the resources of a private construction company; and,

WHEREAS, John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc., 655 East Main Street, Lewisville, Texas 75067, has submitted an acceptable proposal for this emergency work; and,

WHEREAS, Dallas Water Utilities recommends that Contract No. 13-029/030 be increased by \$326,940.00, from \$8,815,997.20 to \$9,142,937.20.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That the proposed Change Order No. 2 be accepted and that Contract No. 13-029/030 with John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc., be revised accordingly.

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$326,940.00 from the Wastewater Capital Improvement Fund as follows:

FUNDDEPTUNITOBJPROENCUMBRANCEVENDOR3116DWUPS404560713030CT-DWU713030CPA199054

John Burns Construction Company of Texas, Inc. - \$326,940.00



Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

